

No. 06-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PSKS, INC., doing business as Kay's Kloset . . .
Kay's Shoes,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TYLER A. BAKER
FENWICK & WEST, LLP
Silicon Valley Center
801 California Street
Mountain View, CA 94041
(650) 335-7624

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL L. DINGER
JOSHUA LIPTON
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

JEFFREY S. LEVINGER
CARRINGTON, COLEMAN,
SLOMAN & BLUMENTHAL, LLP
901 Main Street
Suite 5500
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 855-3000

GARY FREEDMAN
LAW OFFICES OF GARY FREEDMAN
1149 3rd Street, Suite 200
Santa Monica, CA 90403
(310) 576-2444

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. PSKS IGNORES THE CORE PRINCIPLES OF <i>SYLVANIA</i> , <i>SHARP</i> , AND <i>KHAN</i>	1
II. THERE IS A CONSENSUS AMONG ECONOMISTS THAT RESALE PRICE MAINTENANCE CAN HAVE SUBSTAN- TIAL PROCOMPETITIVE EFFECTS	6
III. THE OTHER ARGUMENTS ADVANCED BY PSKS DO NOT SUPPORT RETAINING THE <i>PER SE</i> RULE OF <i>DR. MILES</i>	9
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> And Supposed Congressional Acquiescence Do Not Support Retaining The Outdated Rule of <i>Dr. Miles</i>	10
B. PSKS’s Unsubstantiated Speculation About The Consequences Of Rule-Of- Reason Treatment Does Not Support Retaining The Rule Of <i>Dr. Miles</i>	13
IV. PSKS’S ARGUMENT ABOUT A PURPORTED HORIZONTAL CARTEL SHOULD BE REJECTED.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	2
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	1, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 15, 16
<i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	1, 2, 3, 5, 10, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	3
<i>Ill. Corporate Travel, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 751 (7th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Nat'l Soc'y of Prof. Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Cigarettes Cheaper!</i> , 462 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	1, 2, 3, 10, 11
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1983)	12
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AMC Working Group Mem. (Dec. 21, 2004), at http://www.amc.gov/pdf/meetings/Single-FirmConduct.pdf	12

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2004).....	14
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	14
David W. Boyd, <i>From “Mom & Pop” to Wal-Mart: The Impact of the Consumer Goods Pricing Act of 1975 on the Retail Sector in the United States</i> , 31 J. Econ. Issues 223 (1997).....	17
William S. Comanor, <i>Vertical Price-Fixing, Vertical Market Restrictions, and the New Antitrust Policy</i> , 98 Harv. L. Rev. 983 (1985)	7
FTC, Analysis to Aid Public Comment (2000), at http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/05/ mapanalysis.htm	15
<i>Interview with FTC Commissioner Pamela Jones Harbour</i> , The Antitrust Source, Mar. 2006, at http://www.ftc.gov/speeches/harbour/ 060215HarbourIntrvwC.pdf	7
Pauline M. Ippolito, <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Empirical Evidence from Litigation</i> , 34 J.L. & Econ. 263 (1991).....	8
Pauline M. Ippolito & Thomas R. Overstreet, Jr., <i>Resale Price Maintenance: An Economic Assessment of the Federal Trade Commission’s Case Against the Corning Glass Works</i> , 39 J.L. & Econ. 285 (1996).....	8
Howard P. Marvel & Stephen McCafferty, <i>The Political Economy of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 94 J. Pol. Econ. 1074 (1986)	4
Thomas R. Overstreet, Jr., Bureau of Econ., FTC, <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Economic Theories and Empirical Evidence</i> (1983).....	8

Robert Pitofsky, <i>In Defense of Discounters: The No-Frills Case for a Per Se Rule Against Vertical Price Fixing</i> , 71 Geo. L.J. 1487 (1983).....	7
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001)	12
Robert L. Steiner, <i>The Evolution and Applications of Dual-Stage Thinking</i> , 49 Antitrust Bull. 877 (2004)	7
